Honorable Shawn D. Meyers

Since January, 2010 the Honorable Shawn D. Meyers has served as a judge for the Court of Common Pleas for the 39th Judicial District which is the general trial court for Franklin & Fulton Counties, Pennsylvania. In December, 2019, he began serving as President Judge. He lives in Chambersburg with his wife, Nancy, a practicing attorney. Judge Meyers has served as chair of the following committees during his time on the bench: 39th Judicial District Orphan's Court Local Rules Committee, 39th Judicial District Civil Procedure Local Rules Committee, 39th Judicial District Family Law Committee and has been a member of the Franklin County eFiling and Civil Case Management Committee and Criminal Justice Advisory Board. He has also spearheaded an Autism Awareness Initiative for the entire 39th Judicial District. Since January, 2024 he is a member of Office of Elder Justice in the Court's Advisory Council. He serves as President Elect of the Pennsylvania Conference of State Trial Judges and has served as a member of the Education Committee, Website Committee and Orphans' Court Section. He is a former member of the AOPC Guardian Tracking System Governance Committee. He graduated from the Mercersburg Academy, Kenyon College, earning a B.A. in Political Science and a juris doctorate degree from Villanova University Charles Widger School of Law. He started practicing law in 1993 with David C. Cleaver & Associates, P.C. before becoming a partner in the law firm of Steiger, Steiger & Meyers, Mercersburg, and also serving as Franklin County Solicitor. He also served as Franklin County Solicitor to the Area Agency on Aging and Behavioral Health Department. He has served on numerous boards of various charitable organizations and clubs during his career. He is a member and past president of the Greene Township Lions Club. When time permits he enjoys reading novels, both fiction and nonfiction, horseback riding, cross country skiing and traveling with his wife Nancy and their Pembroke Welsh Corgis, Galena and Morey.